SECTION 8: BID FORMS

BID FORM 8A: BID SUBMITTAL CHECKLIST

Ø	Form 8B: Acknowledgement and Pricing Proposal
Z	Form 8C: Drug Free/Tie Preference Statement
Ø	Form 8D: Public Entity Crimes Statement
V	Form 8E: Anti-Collusion Statement
¥	Form 8F: Statement of Vendor Qualifications
	Form 8G: Professional References for Previous Experience
ū	Form 8H: Listing of Subcontractors
b	Form 8I: Required Project Milestones
¥	Form 8J: Bid Bond <i>(if required)</i>
ď	Form 8K: Bid Tab
	Standard Agreement
	Attachment: Bid Proposal
Ø	Copy of License(s)
Ø	Insurance Certificate
2	Submission of one (1) original marked "ORIGINAL" and one (1) digital (flash drive) copy.
BY:	Hazen Construction, UC Name of Bysigess

THIS DOCUMENT MUST BE COMPLETED AND RETURNED WITH YOUR BID.

Kuyhbrized Signature

Chad S Hazen, President

Bid 23-B-013 Page 45 of 72

BID FORM 8B: Bid Form Acknowledgement and Pricing Proposal

PROJECT IDENTIFICATION: Reed Canal Pump Installation

BID IDENTIFICATION AND NUMBER: BID NO. 23-B-013

THIS BID IS SUBMITTED TO:

CITY OF SOUTH DAYTONA OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER 1672 S. RIDGEWOOD AVENUE SOUTH DAYTONA, FLORIDA 32119

Name of Bidder:
Hazen construction, UC
Mailing Address: 1599 Tionia Road
Street Address: Same
City/State/Zip: New Smyrna Beach Fr 32168
Phone Number: 380, 322 5700 FAX Number: 380, 756-0000

I have carefully examined the Invitation to Bid (ITB), Instructions to Vendors, General and/or Special Conditions, Specifications, and any other documents accompanying or made a part of this invitation.

I hereby propose to furnish the goods or services specified in the Invitation to Bid at the prices or rates as finally negotiated. I agree that my bid will remain firm for a period of up to ninety (90) days in order to allow the City of South Daytona adequate time to evaluate the proposed bid. Furthermore, I agree to abide by all conditions of the Invitation to Bid.

I certify that all information contained in this Bid is truthful to the best of my knowledge and belief. I further certify that I am a duly authorized to submit this Bid on behalf of the Vendor / Contractor as its act and deed and that the Vendor / Contractor is ready, willing and able to perform if awarded the contract.

I propose and agree, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into an Agreement with the City in the form included in the Contract Documents to furnish all necessary materials, equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, transportation and labor and to complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents for the Contract Price and within the Contract Time indicated in this Bid and in accordance with the Contract Documents.

I will accept as full compensation for completion of the project in full compliance with the Contract Documents, the lump sum price for the work items submitted herein with this Bid.

I further certify that this Bid is made without prior understanding, Contract, connection, discussion, or collusion with any person, firm or corporation submitting a Bid for the same product or service; no officer, employee or agent of the City of South Daytona City Council or of any other Vendor interested in said ITB; and that the undersigned executed this Vendor's Acknowledgement with full knowledge and understanding of the matters therein contained and was duly authorized to do so.

I further certify that having read and examined the specifications and documents for the designated services and understanding the general conditions for contract under which services will be performed, does hereby propose to furnish all labor, equipment, and material to provide the services set forth in the ITB.

I hereby declare that the following listing states any clarifications, any and all variations from and exceptions to the requirements of the specifications and documents. The undersigned further declares that the "work" will be performed in strict accordance with such requirements and understands that any exceptions to the requirements of the specifications and documents may render the Bid non-responsive.

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I have carefully examined the Invitation to Bid (ITB), Instructions to Vendors, General and/or Special Conditions, Specifications, and any other documents accompanying or made a part of this Invitation to Bid.

I acknowledge receipt and incorporation of the following addenda, and the cost, if any, of such revisions has been included in the price of the bid proposal. Addendum Number: Date: Shijl 3 Addendum Number: Date: Slig 23 Addendum Number: Please note that the City may award contracts to multiple contractors. BID The undersigned offers to furnish all materials, equipment and labor for construction of the "BID NO. 23-B-013, Reed Canal Pump Installation," for the City of South Daytona, Florida, complete in every respect in strict accordance with the drawings, specifications, exhibits, figures and any future changes therein. The LUMP SUM bid total is: Mree Hundred Seventy Seven mousand Swerty Seven Dollars (In Words) (Name of Bidding Firm) (Signature of person signing form) STATE OF COUNTY OF YOUSE This document was sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of physical presence or ____ online notarization, this 1 day of 100, 2013 he/she is personally known to me or has presented_ as identification. DONNA ANN HADZEWYCZ Notary Public - State of Florida Notary Public Commission # HH 071488 My Commission Expires: My Comm. Expires Dec 13, 2024

THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND RETURNED WITH YOUR BID.

Bonded through National Notary Assn.

BID FORM 8C:

Drug-Free Preference Statement

<u>IDENTICAL TIE BIDS</u> - Preference shall be given to businesses with drug-free workplace programs. Whenever two or more bids, proposals, statements, or replies that are equal with respect to price, quality, and service are received by the city for the procurement of commodities or contractual services, a bid received from a business that certifies that it has implemented a drug-free workplace program shall be given preference in the award process. Established procedures for processing tie bids will be followed if none of the tied vendors have a drug-free workplace program.

In order to have a drug-free workplace program, a business shall:

- (1) Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
- (2) Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- (3) Give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under bid a copy of the statement specified in subsection (1).
- (4) In the statement specified in subsection (1), notify the employees that, as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under bid, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, any violation of chapter 893 or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.
- (5) Impose a sanction on or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is so convicted.
- (6) Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of Section 287.087, Florida Statutes.

As an authorized representative of the firm, I certify that this firm complies fully with the above requirements.

Hazen Construction, uc	
(Name of Bidding First)	^
	Chad S. Hazen, President
(Signature of person sighing form)	(Printed name and Title of person signing form)
STATE OF FOILOR	
COUNTY OF VOLUSICA	/
This document was sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed be notarization, this \(\frac{1}{2}\) day of \(\frac{1}{2}\) \(\frac{1}{2}\) he/she	fore me by means of physical presence or online is personally known to me or has presented
as identification.	λ.
DONNA ANN HADZEWYCZ Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # HH 071488 My Comm. Expires Dec 13, 2024	Notary Public My Commission Fynicas: 1313/34
Bonded through National Notary Assn.	My Commission Expires: 1343/34

THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND RETURNED WITH YOUR BID.

Bid 23-B-013

BID FORM 8D: Public Entity Crimes Statement

(To be signed in the presence of notary public or other officer authorized to administer oaths.)

Before me, the undersigned Authority, personally appeared affiant who, being by me first duly sworn, made the following statement:
This sworn statement is submitted with Bid, Proposal or Contract No 33-3-013 for
Coly of South Outlong. This sworn statement is submitted by
Hazen Construction, uc. whose business address
is 1599 Trovia Rd New Smyrra Gouch Fr 3216 and (if applicable)
its Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is <u>OLOSU999</u> .(If the
entity has no FEIN, include the Social Security Number of the individual signing this sworn statement:
My name is

- (1) I understand that a public entity crime as defined in Section 287.133 of the Florida Statutes includes a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity in Florida or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or with the United States, including, but not limited to, any proposal or contract for goods or services to be provided to any public entity or such an agency or political subdivision and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy or material misrepresentation.
- (2) I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" is defined by the Florida Statutes to mean a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication of guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment or information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, non-jury trial, or entry of a plea of guilt or nolo contendere.
- (3) I understand that "affiliate" is defined by the Florida Statutes to mean (1) a predecessor or successor of a person or a corporation convicted of a public entity crime, or (2) an entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime, or (3) those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate, or (4) a person or corporation who knowingly entered into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months.
- (4) I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(i)(e), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which bids or applies to bid on contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an entity.
- (5) Based on information and belief, the statement which I have marked below is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. (Please indicate which statement applies).

	partners, shareholders, employee	s sworn statement, nor any officers, directors, executives, s, members or agents who are active in management of the ty have been charged with and convicted of a public entity
	executives, partners, shareholde management of the entity, or an a	orn statement, or one or more of the officers, directors, ers, employees, members, or agents who are active in ffiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of to July 1, 1989, AND (Please indicate which additional
	Florida, Division of Administrative	erning the conviction before a hearing officer of the State of Hearings. The final order entered by the hearing officer did the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a copy of the final
	proceeding before a hearing office. The final order entered by the hea	on the convicted vendor list. There has been a subsequent r of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings. uring officer determined that it was in the public interest to a the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a copy of the final
As an authorize	ed representative of the firm, I certif	y that this firm complies fully with the above requirements.
(Name of Bidding	Spotruction, UC	Chads Hazen Presiden
(Signature of par	son signing form)	(Printed name and Title of person signing form)
STATE OF COUNTY OF	romaia_	
This document online notariza presented	ntion, this <u>とい</u> day of <u>しんへと</u>	scribed before me by means of physical presence or, 20 he/she is personally known to me or has as identification.
	DONNA ANN HADZEWYCZ Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # HH 071488 My Comm. Expires Dec 13, 2024 Bonded through National Notary Assn.	Notary Public My Commission Expires: 12/13/24

THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND RETURNED WITH YOUR BID.

BID FORM 8E: Anti-Collusion Statement

By signing this form, the Proposer agrees that this Bid is made without any other understanding, agreement, or connection with any person, corporation, or firm submitting a bid for the same purpose and that the bid is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud.

SIGN in ink in the space provided below. Unsigned Bids will be considered incomplete, and will be disqualified, and rejected.

IT IS AGREED BY THE UNDERSIGNED VENDOR THAT THE SIGNING AND DELIVERY OF THE BID REPRESENTS THE ENDORS ACCEPTANCE OF THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE FOREGOING SPECIFICATIONS. CONTRACT AND PROVISIONS, AND IF AWARDED, THIS CONTRACT WILL REPRESENT THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VENDORS AND THE CITY OF SOUTH DAYTONA.

JAMY.	9	Chad S. Hazen, President
(Signature of person :	signing form)	(Printed name and Title of person signing form)
Name of Bidder:	Hozen Constr	uction, uc
Address:	1599 Tionic	a Road
	//	
City/State/Zip:	New Smyrra	Beach Fr 32108
Phone Number: (343-8700	FAX Number: (380) 75 6 0000
FEIN Number:	01-0569979	
	ithdrawn for a period of ninety City of South Daytona.	(90) days subsequent to the submittal of the Bids, without
NO BID (REASC	ON):	

THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND RETURNED WITH YOUR BID.

Bid 23-B-013 Page 51 of 72

BID FORM 8F: Statement of Vendor Qualifications

The undersigned warrants that he or she is duly authorized to complete this document, and hereby affirms that the information contained in this Form is complete, true, and correct to the best of their knowledge and belief. If necessary, questions may be answered on separate paper and attached, with any additional information that may be pertinent.

- (1) Name of Vendor.
- (2) Permanent main office address.
- (3) Date organized.
- (4) If a corporation, where incorporated.
- (5) How many years have you been engaged in the contracting business under your present firm or trade name?
- (6) Contracts on hand: (Schedule these, showing amount of each contract and the appropriate anticipated dates of completion.)
- (7) General character of work performed by your company.
- (8) Have you ever failed to complete any work awarded to you? If so, where and why?
- (9) Have you ever defaulted on a contract? If so, where and why?
- (10) List the more important projects recently completed by your company, stating the approximate cost for each and the month and year completed.
- (11) List your major equipment currently owned or leased.
- (12) Experience in work similar to this type of project.
- (13) Background and experience of the principal members of your organization, including the officers.
- (14) The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests any person, firm, or corporation to furnish any information requested by the City in verification of the recitals comprising this Statement of Vendor Qualifications.

(Name of Bidding/Fiffi)

(Signature of person signing form)

(Printed name and Title of person signing form)

STATE OF TOUCK

This document was sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of ____ physical presence or ____ online notarization, this _____ day of _____ 20 ____, he/she is personally known to me or has presented

DONNA ANN HADZEWYCZ

Notary Public - State of Florida

Commission # HH 071488

My Comm. Expires Dec 13, 2024

Bonded through National Motary Assn.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires: \\ \(\frac{2}{13} \) \(\frac{3}{13} \)

THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND RETURNED WITH YOUR BID.

Bid 23-B-013

Page 52 of 72

HAZEN CONSTRUCTION, LLC

- 1. Hazen Construction, LLC
- 2. 1599 Tionia Road, New Smyrna Beach, FL 32168
- 3. November 2001
- 4. State of Florida
- 5. 21 years

6.	Project Tarpon	13,000,000	10/23
	Hawks Mill	6,500,000	09/23
	Napier Phase 2	2,345,000	06/23
	Woodhaven	11,800,000	07/23
	Publix	625,000	11/22

- 7. Complete Site Work
- 8. No
- 9. No

10. Villas at Massey Ranch	825,000	06/22
Copper Creek	3,500,000	03/23
Reserve at Victoria	2,900,000	04/23
Volusia County 12" WM	950,000	05/23

- 11. Volvo loaders: L60, L70 & L90's / excavators 210, 240 & 360, Komatsu 250 and 320 loader, 220 excavators, CAT dozer, 360 excavators, 3 Ingersoll Rollers, 277 loaders
- 12. Yes
- 13. Marc Hazen 36 yrs, Chad Hazen 30 yrs
- 14. Yes

1599 Tionia Road New Smyrna Beach, Florida 32168 Phone: 386 322-8700 Fax: 386 756-0000

BID FORM 8G: Professional References for Previous Experience

The Vendor proposes that he/she is qualified to perform the referenced work and has successfully done so on recent projects similar in nature and size. The City reserves the right to check references and confirm information provided herein.

Please provide three (3) current and correct references from clients for similar services. (Do not include the City of South Daytona)

Reference 1:

Company Name:	City of Ormand Beach	
City, State:	Ormand Beach FL	
Contact Person:	Alex schumann	
Telephone Number:	386 676-3306	
Email Address: Nex. Shumann & ormandboach. org		
Description of Goods or Services provided:	multiple projects for private and public projects	
Contract Amount:	from \$200,000 to \$6,00,000	
Start/End Date of Contract:	Continuous 2018-2033	

Reference 2:

Company Name:	City of Edgenates
City, State:	Edopurates fo
Contact Person:	fandy Coston
Telephone Number:	386 424-2400
Email Address:	(costou ecity of edgeniter org
Description of Goods or Services provided:	multiple projects for private and public projects
Contract Amount:	from \$150,000 to \$5,500,000
Start/End Date of Contract:	continuous from 2018-2023

Bid 23-B-013 Page 53 of 72

Reference 3:

Company Name:	City of Port Grange				
City, State:	Pertorarge Fr				
Contact Person:	Junos Reed				
Telephone Number:	386 506-5754				
Email Address:	Jureed e port-orange. Org				
Description of Goods or Services provided:	multiple projects of publicana private				
Contract Amount:	from \$50,000 to 11,000,000				
Start/End Date of Contract:	Continuous from 2018-30:23				

THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND RETURNED WITH YOUR BID.

BID FORM 8H: Listing of Subcontractors

The Vendor proposes that the following subcontractors are qualified to perform the referenced work and have successfully done so on recent projects similar in nature and size. All subcontractors whose work product accounts for 5% or more of the total contract value shall be listed. Upon approval of subcontractors listed, the successful Vendor shall not substitute subcontractors without approval from the City. Vendor shall attach additional sheets as necessary.

Subcontractor 1:

Name:	Formasters Concrete Specialists			
City, State:	Lake Helen, FL			
Description of Work:	Pour in place K-Inlet			
Percent of Contract Price:	4 E 0 /	Previous Experience	Ø	Yes
Price:	15%	Together:		No

Subcontractor 2:

Name:	Cates Electric Co., Inc.				
City, State:	Holly Hill, FL				
Description of Work:	All electrical work related to pump				
Percent of Contract	4.50/	Previous Experience	×	Yes	
Price:	15%	Together:		No	

Subcontractor 3:

Name:	J & D Copsy Enterprises, Inc.				
City, State:	Bunnell, FL .				
Description of Work:	Concrete & asphalt restoration				
Percent of Contract Price:	5%	Previous Experience	X	Yes	
Price:		Together:		No	

THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND RETURNED WITH YOUR BID.

Bid 23-B-013

BID FORM 8I: Required Project Milestones

The Vendor agrees to complete the required project milestones listed below within the time frame specified.
Milestone #1:
Required Milestone #1 Completion Time*: US days from NTP
Milestone #2: Complete Install of pump for operation
Required Milestone #2 Completion Time*: 90 days from NTP
Required Substantial Completion Time*: 90 Days
Required Final Completion Time*: 120 Days
The Vendor agrees to accept liquidated damages and pay the City Five Hundred Dollars (\$500) for each consecutive calendar day, including rain days and holidays, that expires after each of the required project milestone completion times listed above until each are completed or, if no construction milestones are listed, the time specified for final completion until the Work has been fully completed. All milestone completion dates, including substantial and final completion, will be determined solely by the City. The City has the option to retain this amount from the compensation otherwise paid to the Vendor. Should the total amount chargeable as liquidated damages exceed the amount due or payable to the Vendor or his/her Surety, then such excess shall be paid to the City by the Vendor or his/her Surety. (Signature of person signing form) (Printed name and Title of person signing form)
(Signature of person signing form) (Printed name and Title of person signing form)
Name of Bidder: How Construction UC
Address: 1599 Tionia Road
City/State/Zip: Now Smyna Brach & 32168
Phone Number: (386) 330 8 700 FAX Number: (386) 756 0000
* All completion times listed are consenting about a day in the line of the second list and the second lis

* All completion times listed are consecutive calendar days, including rain days and holidays, that expire from (and including) the date when the Contract Time commences to run as written in the Notice to Proceed.

THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND RETURNED WITH YOUR BID.

BID FORM 8J: Bid Bond

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we Hazen Construction, LLC
(hereinafter called the Principal) and Western Surety Company
(hereinafter called the Surety) are held and firmly bound unto the City of South Daytona, Florida
(hereinafter called the Owner) in the sum of Dollars
($\frac{5\%}{}$) lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which sum well
and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, and successors,
jointly and severally, firmly by these presents:
WHEREAS, the Principal contemplates submitting or has submitted a bid to the City of South Daytona, Florida, for
Reed Canal Pump Installation BID NO. 23-B-013
WHEREAS, the Principal desires to file this bond in accordance with the law, in lieu of a certified or cashier's check otherwise required to accompany this Bid.
NOW, THEREFORE: the conditions of this obligation are such that if the Bid be accepted the Principal shall within ten (10) days after the receipt of notification of the acceptance thereof execute a contract in accordance with the Bid and upon the terms, conditions and unit or lump sum prices set forth therein, in the form and manner required by the City, and execute a sufficient and satisfactory Contract Bond payable to the City, in an amount not less than the total contract price, as indicated by the approximate quantities shown in the Bid, in form and with security satisfactory to the said City, then this obligation be void; otherwise to be and remain in full force and virtue in law; and the Surety shall upon the failure of the Principal to comply with any or all of the foregoing requirements within the time specified above, immediately pay to the aforesaid City upon demand the amount hereof in good and lawful money of the United States of America, not as a penalty, but as liquidated damages.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Principal and Surety have caused these presents to be duly signed and sealed this day of, 20_23
Hazen Construction, LLC
By:
Western Surety Company ATTEST:
By: Poul a - Kocal (Surety)
Seal Paul A, Locascio, Attorney-in-Fact & Fla, Resident Agent

THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND RETURNED WITH YOUR BID.

Bid 23-B-013 Page 57 of 72

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

L.Dale Waldorff, Benjamin H French, K. Wayne Walker, Rebekah G Wolf, Pamela L. Jarman, Paul A Locascio, Individually

of Fort Walton Beach, FL, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 24th day of June, 2021.

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul T. Bruflat, Vice President

State of South Dakota
County of Minnehaha

On this 24th day of June, 2021, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

March 2, 2026

M. BENT SOUTH PUBLIC SEA SOUTH DAKOTA

M. Bent Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 1st day of June 2023.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Relson, Assistant Secretary

Form F4280-7-2012

Authorizing By-Law

ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Secretary 5

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.

BID FORM 8K: Bid Tab

REED CANAL POND PUMP STATION CITY OF SOUTH DAYTONA, FL Bid Form

Item No.	Description	Est. Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Total Amount
1	Mobilization & General Conditions	1	LS	18,000	18,000
2	Demolition & Erosion and Sediment Control	1	LS	48,794	48794
3	FDOT Type "K" Inlet w. Grate Top	1	LS	80,565	80,505
4	MWI Pump Installation w. 12" DIP Discharge Piping	1	LS	13,419	13,419
5	Control Panel w. Square D VFD, SCADA & Generator Recepticle	1	LS	860,00	860,00
6	Intake Pipe w. Screen & Concrete Collar	50	LF	V-17	33,850
7	12" FPVC C-900 Discharge Piping	130	LF	7.88	50,310
8	Restoration	1	LS	45.511	112,20
				Total	770,077

Bid Plans available at www.southdaytona.org



Melanie S. Griffin, Secretary



STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489. FLORIDA STATUTES

HAZEN, CHAD STEVEN

HAZEN CONSTRUCTION LLC=-L1599 TIONIA ROAD NEW SMYRNA BEACH FL 32168

LICENSE NUMBER: CGC061991

EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2024

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com



Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document



Melanie S. Griffin, Secretary

STATE OF FLORIDA



CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

THE UNDERGROUND UTILITY & EXCAVATION CO HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

HAZEN, MARC ALLEN

HAZEN CONSTRUCTION LLC= 1599 TIONIA ROAD NEW SMYRNA BEACH FL 32168

LICENSE NUMBER: CUC1223713

EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2024

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com



Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 212212023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER Captive Insurance Consulting 600 Cleveland Street, Suite #238 Suite 331	3	CONTACT NAME: Susie Lones PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 7277268285 E-MAIL ADDRESS: slones@captiveinsconsulting.com					
Clearwater FL 33755		INSURER(s) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#				
		INSURER A: Zurich American Insurance	16535				
INSURED Hazen Construction, LLC	HAZECON-01	ınsurer в : Great American Insurance	16691				
1 1599 Tionia Rd		INSURER c : XL Specialty Insurance Company	37885				
New Smyrna Beach FL 32168		INSURER D:					
		INSURER E:					
		INSURER F ;					
COVERAGES	CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 903259609	REVISION NUI	MBER:				

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR		TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	
A	X	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR		GLO508497801	3/1/2023	3/1/2024	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 1,000,000 \$ 100,000
							MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 10,000 \$ 1,000,000
	GEN	I'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY X PRO- JECT X LOC OTHER:					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000 \$ 2,000,000 \$
Α	AUT	OMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO		BAP508497901	3/1/2023	3/1/2024	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$1,000,000
	х	OWNED AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY					BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) PIP	\$ \$ \$10,000
В	Х	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE DED X RETENTION\$ 10,000		TUU4535752 00	10/1/2022	10/1/2023	EACH OCCURRENCE AGGREGATE	\$ 5,000,000 \$ 5,000,000 \$
	AND ANYS OFFI (Man	KERS COMPENSATION EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY PROPRIETOR/PARTINER/EXECUTIVE CER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? datory in NH) , describe under ZRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	N/A	WC508497701	3/1/2023	3/1/2024		\$1,000,000 \$1,000,000 \$1,000,000
С		pment Floater		M0161044M23A	3/1/2023	3/1/2024	Leased/Rented Equip. Scheduled Equipment	450,000 10,109,831

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Suthisp